
 

Council Offices, Foster Avenue, Beeston, Nottingham, NG9 1AB  

www.broxtowe.gov.uk    

 

 
 
 
 

 

Wednesday, 15 February 2023 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
A meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee will be held on Thursday, 23 February 
2023 in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Foster Avenue, Beeston, NG9 1AB, 
commencing at 7.00 pm. 
 
Should you require advice on declaring an interest in any item on the agenda, please 
contact the Monitoring Officer at your earliest convenience. 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Chief Executive 
 
To Councillors: J C Patrick (Chair) 

D K Watts (Vice-Chair) 
S Easom (Vice-Chair) 
L Ellis 
M J Crow 
S Dannheimer 
L Fletcher 

M Hannah 
E Kerry 
P J Owen 
R S Robinson 
C M Tideswell 
I L Tyler 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
1.   APOLOGIES 

 
 

 To receive apologies and to be notified of the attendance of 
substitutes. 
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 Members are requested to declare the existence and nature 
of any disclosable pecuniary interest and/or other interest in 
any item on the agenda. 
 
 

 

3.   MINUTES 
 

(Pages 3 - 18) 

 The Committee is asked to confirm as a correct record the 
minutes of the meetings held on 12, 30 and 31 January 
2023. 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
4.   MINUTES FROM WORKING GROUPS 

 
(Pages 19 - 20) 

 To receive the minutes from the Working Group.  
Missed Bins 9 January 2023 

 
 

 

5.   CONSIDERATION OF CALL - IN 
 

 

 To consider any matter referred to the Committee for a 
decision in relation to the call in of a decision. 
 
 

 

6.   CABINET WORK PROGRAMME 
 

(Pages 21 - 22) 

 To inform the Committee of items on the Cabinet’s work 
programme, from which items for scrutiny may be identified. 
 
 

 

7.   MISSED BINS SCRUTINY REVIEW 
 

(Pages 23 - 38) 

 To receive the report of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee Working Group’s report into Missed Bins which is 
contained within the agenda. 
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Committee is asked to 
CONSIDER the recommendations contained within the 
report and RECOMMEND to Cabinet accordingly. 
 
 
 

 

8.   REVIEW OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

 

 Members are asked to evaluate the last year of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee and consider any 
changes for the following year.  
 
 

 

9.   WORK PROGRAMME 
 

(Pages 39 - 42) 

 Committee is asked to approve its Work Programme, 
including identifying topics for scrutiny, that will help to 
achieve the Council’s key priorities and associated 
objectives. 
 
 

 

 
 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY, 12 JANUARY 2023 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor J C Patrick, Chair 
 

Councillors: S Easom  
L Ellis 
M J Crow 
S Dannheimer 
E Kerry 
P J Owen 
C M Tideswell 
I L Tyler 
D Bagshaw (Substitute)  
J M Owen (Substitute)  
D Grindell (Substitute)  
H Land (Substitute)  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors D K Watts, L Fletcher, 
M Hannah and R S Robinson 

 
 

34 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

35 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 10 November 2022 were confirmed and signed as 
a correct record.  
 
 

36 MINUTES FROM WORKING GROUPS  
 
Members noted the minutes from the Agile Working and Missed Bins Working Groups. 
An update was provided on the Cost of Living Working group to the Committee. A 
further meeting was being arranged for the Cost of Living topic.   
 
 

37 UPDATE FROM CABINET  
 
Members were informed that there was no update from Cabinet. 
 
 

38 CONSIDERATION OF CALL-IN  
 
Members were informed that no call-ins had been received.  
 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



39 BRIEFING ON BUDGETARY PLANNING AND BUSINESS PLANS  
 
The Committee welcomed a presentation on the budgetary planning and business 
plans from the Head of Finance in preparation for the Overview and Scrutiny meetings 
30 and 31 January 2023.  
 
 

40 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORKING GROUP- AGILE WORKING  
 
The Committee received the report on Agile Working. The Chair of the Working Group 
gave a summary at the meeting of the report. The purpose of the report was to 
achieve the outcomes identified in the scoping report and sought that residents were 
getting the best service possible with a positive impact on services, service delivery 
expectation had not been reduced since agile working and there was a better 
understanding of how agile working operates, and how this was communicated to 
residents and Councillors.  
 
The Committee considered that there was still work to be done on the report and 
residents input would have been useful. Members requested reassurance that agile 
working for staff and for residents and businesses be considered. It was stated that 
agile working was here to stay with other businesses adopting differ styles of agile 
working with trends for a four-day week pattern. There was a need for clear guidelines 
with discipline without supervision, mentoring, learning, strengthening, cohesion and 
how effective leadership and support is offered to employees. This all should be 
looked at more closely.  There was concern that there still were communication 
problems with residents trying to make contact with services especially if there were 
areas with staffing issues or illness. It was considered that work in some areas was 
not being achieved and agile working may be responsible. Councillors expressed 
frustration at having to call in constantly to get updates on issues when the query had 
not been answered. Further queries raised included having an unskilled workforce, 
where are the boundaries and what is the future and that some employees have not 
had the practical experience of working in an office. Members stated that benefits 
included a happier workforce, supported a better work life balance and reduced the 
environmental impact on car emissions around the borough supporting the Council’s 
target to become carbon neutral by 2027.  
 
Members considered that there was a need to look at this topic again with the new 
administration while including the views of residents. There should be a re-focus on 
scrutiny with residents and how it impacts on them.  
 
Options were suggested by the Committee on how to progress the report. It was 
stated that the report be put back onto the work programme as a topic to be 
considered by the Committee at a future meeting.  
 

RESOLVED to return the issue of agile working back to the work 
programme for a future review, taking account of all the views of Councillors of 
the Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 
 

41 CABINET WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee noted the Cabinet work programme. Queries were raised with regards 
to the Leisure Centre update and the impact on energy and inflation on Leisure 

Page 4



Centres, and the Housing Situation in Broxtowe report including how many voids were 
there in the borough.  
 
 

42 SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee resolved that the work programme with the minor amendments and 
the topic of Agile Working being added back to the programme be approved.  
 

RESOLVED that the work programme be approved. 
 
 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 30 JANUARY 2023 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor J C Patrick, Chair 
 

Councillors: E Kerry 
P J Owen 
C M Tideswell 
I L Tyler 
D Grindell (Substitute)  
H Land (Substitute)  
J M Owen (Substitute)  
S Paterson (Substitute)  
D D Pringle (Substitute)  
 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors D K Watts, S Easom, L Ellis, 
M J Crow, S Dannheimer, L Fletcher, M Hannah and R S Robinson. 
 
Officers in attendance were: K Powell, M Hawley, S Hickey, C Laxton-Kane, J Ward, L 
Evans, E Georgiou, P Bennett, and P Wolverson attended by Microsoft Teams.  

 
 

43 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillors S Paterson and D Grindell declared other registerable interests in agenda 
item 4, as they were Members on the Liberty Leisure Board, minute number 44 refers. 
Cou
[...]

 
A ten-minute comfort break was put to the committee and when put to the vote, this 
was agreed.  
 
Members considered proposals for business plans, detailed revenue budget estimates 
for 2023/24, capital programme for 2023/24 to 2025/26 and proposed fees and 
charges for 2023/24 in respect of the Council’s priority areas.  
 

Page 9



An update was provided at the meeting that appendix 2C Environment and Climate 
Change Review of Fees, Charges and Allowances had some slight amendments to 
the fees and charges.  
 
Comments were as follows: 
 

 The Committee noted that the Climate Change Strategy would be 
presented to Cabinet in March 2023 after a query was raised with the 
plan to achieve the targets set.  

 Members noted an update on the success of the Green Rewards 
Scheme. 

 A query was raised with regards to the garden waste subscription. The 
£1.00 increase was to help cover the costs of inflation, energy, fuel and 
the pay award and maintaining service delivery.  

 Household waste collection per head would be reduced with a reduction 
in plastics and how manufacturers are changing their packaging on 
goods. There is an aspiration to reduce residual waste. Concern was 
raised that currently all residual waste goes to the incinerator that 
produces steam for Nottingham this was confirmed that multiple 
organisations transfer waste to the incinerator.  

 Members were pleased to see the number of electric vehicles target for 
2022/23 had been exceeded as there were now nine electric vehicles. 
There was some concern that there were inadequate charging points 
across the country and that currently the cost to power the cars was 
more than diesel. It was agreed that electric cars were only a small part 
of the solution. Other options would need to researched when feasible 
options become available.  

 The Committee asked for further clarification with the structure review 
within Bereavement Services. A new marketing strategy to grow the 
crematorium as a business and improve service resilience would require 
a new structure to facilitate the changes. Engagement with Funeral 
Directors and other establishments to provide bespoke services and be 
competitive with other providers within the area. Providing Woodland 
burials would contribute towards the Council tree planting targets and 
carbon off-setting implications.  

 An increase in charges for major events was to cover potential 
restorative works to the ground after the event, litter picks and the costs 
incurred due to inflation and the pay award.  

 
 

RECOMMENDED that:  
 

1. Cabinet approves the Environmental Business Plan and the Bereavement 
Services Business Plan. 

2. Cabinet recommends to Council with the slight amendments in appendix 
2C that the following be approved: 
a) The detailed revenue budget estimates for 2023/24 (base) 
b) The capital programme for 2023/24 to 2025/26 
c) The fees and charges for 2023/24 

 
 

47 WORK PROGRAMME  
 

Page 10



Overview and Scrutiny Committee resolved that the work programme be approved.  
 
 RESOLVED that the work programme be approved.  
 
 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

TUESDAY, 31 JANUARY 2023 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor J C Patrick, Chair 
 

Councillors: S Easom  
P J Owen 
C M Tideswell 
I L Tyler 
D Grindell (Substitute)  
H Land (Substitute)  
J M Owen (Substitute)  
S Paterson (Substitute)  
D D Pringle (Substitute)  
P Roberts-Thomson (Substitute)  
 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors D K Watts, L Ellis, M J Crow, 
S Dannheimer, L Fletcher, M Hannah, E Kerry and R S Robinson. 
 
Officers in attendance were: K Powell, S Hickey, R Shaw, A Gidney, R Ayoub, P 
Sudlow, R Dawson, J Little, J Ward and L Evans. 

 
 

48 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillors D Grindell and S Paterson declared other registerable interests in agenda 
item 3 due to their roles as Members of the Stapleford Executive Board, minute 
numb
[...]
missions received in 2021 (660) and 2020 (277). The Committee 
suggested that the Council had less engagement with residents overall.  

• Parish boundaries were causing an issue in the north of the borough with new 
developments and already existing anomalies. The Community Governance 
Review (Phase 2) was expected to commence work in June 2023 focusing on 
Parishes in the north of the borough. Any changes to boundaries would be 
effective for the elections in May 2027.  

• Members welcomed the review to streamline and simplify the application to the 
recruitment process this would help to increase numbers of applications for 
vacant posts within the Council. 

Page 16



• Concern was raised with the development costs of Beeston Square against the 
income received. The Council would look to ensure the development income 
exceeded borrowing costs and to provide a revenue income stream. Some 
expenditure costs were required for external advice.  

• Confirmation was provided to Members that commercial properties would meet 
the targets for the Council to be carbon neutral for 2027 with offsets. A feasibility 
study on the Council’s four principle assets would be carried out by an external 
consultant. Grant opportunities would also be explored. 

 
 
RECOMMEND that: 
 
1. Cabinet approved the Business Plans for the support service areas. 
2. Cabinet recommends to Council that the following be approved: 

a) The detailed revenue budget estimates for 2023/24 (base)including any 
revenue development submissions. 

b) The capital programme for 2023/24 to 2025/26 
c) The fees and charges for 2023/24.  

 
(Having declared other-registerable interests in the item, Councillors S Easom, D 
Grindell and S Paterson did not vote thereon.) 
 

52 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Committee resolved that the work programme, with the 
additional item, how does the Council engage with the community be added to the 
topics within the Scrutiny work programme.  
 
 RESOLVED that the Scrutiny Work programme, as amended, be 
approved. 
 
 
 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

SCRUTINY WORKING GROUP 
 

MONDAY, 9 JANUARY 2023 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor P J Owen, Chair 
 

Councillors: S Easom (Vice-Chair) 
 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J C Goold, I L Tyler and 
D K Watts. 

 
5 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

6 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting on 16 December 2022 were confirmed as a correct 
record.  
 
 

7 DRAFT REPORT - MISSED BINS  
 
The Working Group considered the draft report, with particular reference to the scope, 
possible health and safety issues and the recommendations. 
 
After discussion the following recommendations were agreed and added to the final 
report: 
 
1. To ensure that residual, recycling and garden waste bin collections do not 

commence before 6.30am and glass recycling collections do not commence 
before 7am with management checking vehicle tachographs at least once a 
month. 

 

2. To ensure that employees do not “dunk” residents glass recycling bins. 
 

3. To investigate vehicle specification (particularly narrow track vehicles) to facilitate 
access to difficult access areas.   

 

4. To improve the communication between the crews supporting each other on the 
brown lidded (garden waste) service. 

 
5. Create a process, as part of a review of the Waste Strategy, that addresses bins 

that have not been presented for collection in the correct manner including for 
example, charging for collection and/or not returning to collect. 

 
6. Implement an enhanced investigation and engagement process, that includes the 

householder, in relation to repeat missed bins.   
 

Page 19

Agenda Item 4



7. Where a bin is missed due to service failure it will be collect as soon as practically 
possible and within 5 working days. 

 

8. To ensure the vehicle specification is included by Environment Services in every 
new development consultation response to Planning Services. 

 

9.     Bins should be returned to the point of collection after being emptied where it is 
safe to do so. 

 
 
 

Page 20



 
Cabinet  7 February 2023 

 

Report of the Leader of the Council 
 

CABINET WORK PROGRAMME 

1. Purpose of Report 

Cabinet is asked to approve its Work Programme, including potential key decisions that 

will help to achieve the Council’s key priorities and associated objectives. 

2. Recommendation 

Cabinet is asked, that the Work Programme, including key decisions, be 
approved. 

3. Detail 

The Work Programme for future meetings is set out below.  Key decisions are 
marked with an asterisk*. 

 

4. Legal Implications 

The terms of reference are set out in the Council’s constitution. It is good practice to 

include a work programme to help the Council manage the portfolios. 

5. Background Papers 

Nil. 

14 March 2023 Resources and Personnel Policy 
 

 Grants to Voluntary and Community Organisations 

 Equality and Diversity Annual report. 

 Additional Capital Programme funding for new 
build sites.  

 Peer Review 
Community Safety 

 Broxtowe Crime Reduction Action Plan 2023-2024 

 Hate Crime Pledge 

 Serious Organised Crime Strategy. 

 PSPO Renewals  
 
Housing 

 Revisions to Rent Policy for Section 106 Schemes 

 Housing Management of Communal Areas Policy 

Environment and Climate Change 

 Electric Vehicle Charging Points 
 
Economic Development and Asset Management  

 Beeston Square Phase 2 Lettings  

Page 21

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

  
Review of Missed Bins 

 

Report of the Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee  

January 2023 

Page 23

Agenda Item 7



2 

 

Contents 
 
 
Summary           3 
 
Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Working Group    4 
 
Recommendations          5 
 
Background           6 
 
Considerations at the Working Group Meeting     6 
 
Scoping Form Information        7 
 
Appendices 
 

1. Scoping report 
 
 
  

Page 24



3 

 

Summary 
 
 
1. Broxtowe Borough Council’s Overview and Scrutiny Committee established a 

review of Missed Bins, to be carried out by the Overview and Scrutiny 
Working Group at its meeting on 16 December 2022. The review was 
requested by Councillor P J Owen, to answer the following questions: 
 

• How should the process work? 
• How many bins are being missed? 
• How quickly are they collected? 
• What happens with repeated missed bins? 
• How do we communicate regarding feedback on missed bins, including 

communicating with the complainant? 
• Do the starting times of collections result in missed bins? 
• Are there times when bins are missed due to lack of foresight, missing 

bins where there are obstacles like lorries? 
• How many bins are missed because they are contaminated? 
• Is there a reason bins are being missed, what is the cause? 
• Do we have data on why bins are missed and which type of bins are 

missed? 
• New builds, how do we get information on where new collections need 

to start? 
• How is data used for training? 
• Should there be a charge for collecting missed bins? 

 
2. The review is in accordance with the Council’s values of innovation and 

readiness for change, valuing employees and enabling the active involvement 
of everyone, continuous improvement and delivering value for money and 
integrity and professional competency. 
 

3. The Working Group met on 16 December 2022 after receiving information 
from the Head of Environment, Paul Wolverson, to assist the Working Group 
in relation to the specific points on the scoping form, see page 7.  
 

4. The purpose of the review was to achieve the outcomes outlined in the 
scoping report1. The review sought the following outcomes: 
 

 To understand why bins are missed and if the number of missed bins 
could be reduced. 

 
5. This report sets out the review process that was adopted and the 

recommendations to be made. 
 
  

                                                           
1
 The scoping report is attached at appendix 1. 

Page 25



4 

 

 

Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee Working 
Group 
 
 

1. The Working Group was chaired by Councillor P J Owen, with Councillor S 
Easom as the vice chair. 

 
2. Three other councillors were part of the Working Group: 

 

 Councillor J C Goold 

 Councillor D K Watts 

 Councillor I L Tyler. 
 

3. The Working Group was assisted by Kevin Powell, Executive Director, Paul 
Wolverson, Head of Environment, Emma Georgiou, Waste and Climate 
Change Manager, Arron Beckworth, Complaints and Compliments Officer and 
Kat Newton, Democratic Services Assistant. 
 

  

Page 26



5 

 

Recommendations 
 
 
It is proposed to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee to recommend to Cabinet 
that: 
 

1. To ensure that residual, recycling and garden waste bin collections do not 
commence before 6.30am and glass recycling collections do not commence 
before 7am with management checking vehicle tachographs at least once a 
month. 
 

2. To ensure that employees do not “dunk” residents glass recycling bins. 
 

3. To investigate vehicle specification (particularly narrow track vehicles) to 
facilitate access to difficult access areas.   

 

4. To improve the communication between the crews supporting each other on 
the brown lidded (garden waste) service. 

 
5. Create a process, as part of a review of the Waste Strategy, that addresses 

bins that have not been presented for collection in the correct manner 
including for example, charging for collection and/or not returning to collect. 

 
6. Implement an enhanced investigation and engagement process, that includes 

the householder, in relation to repeat missed bins.   
 

7. Where a bin is missed due to service failure it will be collected as soon as 
practically possible and within 5 working days. 

 

8. To ensure the vehicle specification is included by Environment Services in 
every new development consultation response to Planning Services. 

 

9.    Bins should be returned to the point of collection after being emptied where it 
is safe to do so. 
 

 
  

Page 27



6 

 

Background 
 
1. The topic was suggested by Councillor P J Owen to consider Missed Bins.  

 
2. The review was scoped at the meeting of Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

on 10 November 2022 where the Scrutiny Working Group was allocated the 
review, which sought to provide explanatory data on Missed Bins.  

 

Considerations at the Working Group Meetings 
 
1. At the meeting of the Working Group on 16 December 2022 Members were 

updated with the Missed Bins presentation in addition to information that was 
provided at the Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting on 19 October 
2022 by the Executive Director. 
 

2. There were a number of lines of enquiry which included:  

 Are people’s bins being missed because crews start early? 

 What are the issues that cause bins to be regularly missed? 

 Were bins left due to contamination? 

 Was there under-reporting of missed bins? 
 

3. The Executive Director confirmed that the data provided indicated the number 
of missed bins was low, at 0.30% of all collections.  
 

4. In consideration of the issues that cause bins to be missed it was noted that 
access was an issue, where crews were not able to get to bins, either 
because they had not been put out or because there was congestion or 
building works.   
 

5. Discussions around regularly missed bins included the impact that this had on 
resident.  It was noted that a new procedure for regularly missed bins had 
driven down reports by 85%.  There was continued focus on improving 
services to those properties which report a repeated missed collection.  The 
importance of having experienced crews was discussed in reducing regularly 
missed bins.  Discussion progressed on to the size of the brown bin rounds 
and the missed bins result
[...]
team is displayed on a 

performance board within the depot.  This data is updated each month and gives each 

team an insight into their own performance.  Improvements in performance can lead to 

the award of ‘team of the week’, which is an award aimed at increasing motivation and 

performance. The information is also used to inform toolbox talks to improve service 

performance, as well as to allow employees to engage and share their views. 

11. Should there be a charge for collecting missed bins? 
 

The collection of waste is a mandatory function.  However, there is scope to withdraw 

the service and potentially charge a resident who persistently fails to engage in the 

proper behaviour with regards the presentation of their bins. 

Further work can be undertaken on this and presented to Members at a later date.  

Appropriate remedial measures to address persistent non-conformance include: 

 Serving advisory letters in the first instance 

 Serving section 46 Notices to mandate compliance 

 Enforcement of the section 46 Notice and potential fining or withdrawal of the 

collection service 

 Providing a provision to empty the bin as part of the bulky waste service for 

non-compliance. This would be chargeable. 

  

Page 35



 

14 

 

APPENDIX 1 

Scoping Report 

 

 

Title of review 
 

Missed Bins 

Expected 

outcomes 

 

 To understand why bins are missed and if the number of missed 
bins could be reduced 

Terms of 

reference/Key 

lines of enquiry 

 

 

 

 

 How should the process work? 

 How many bins are being missed? 

 How quickly are they collected? 

 What happens with repeated missed bins? 

 How do we communicate regarding feedback on missed bins, 
including communicating with the complainant? 

 Do the starting times of collections result in missed bins? 

 Are there times when bins are missed due to lack of foresight, 
missing bins where there are obstacles like lorries? 

 How many bins are missed because they are contaminat
[...]
ollows 

 
4.  Legal Implications  
  

The terms of reference are set out in the Council’s constitution. It is 
good practice to include a work programme to help the Council 
manage the portfolios.  

 

5. Background Papers  
Nil  

22 June 2023  Training  

 Consideration of the work programme 

21 September 2023   

23 November 2023   

Page 39

Agenda Item 9



Overview and Scrutiny Committee      23 February 2023 

  

APPENDIX 
1. Topics under review: 
 

Topic Committee/Group Start date Proposed Cabinet 
submission 

Cost of Living Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee/Working Group 

10/11/22 TBC 

Missed Bin Collections 
 

Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee/Working Group 

16/12/22 14 March 2023 

 
 
2. Topics reserved for future consideration: 
 

 Topic Topic suggested by Link to corporate 
priorities/values 

1. Broxtowe Lotto 
 

Councillor S J Carr A strong caring focus on the needs 
of all communities 

2. Disabled Facilities Grants 
 

Councillor B C Carr The Housing aim of a good quality 
home for everyone 

3. Review of Leisure Provision Councillor S Easom Continuous improvement and 
delivering value for money 

4. Environment Strategy Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

This links to all of the Council’s 
Corporate Priorities. 

5. Child Poverty Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

A strong caring focus on the needs 
of all communities 

6. Budget Consultation Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

Continuous improvement and 
delivering value for money 

7. Houses In Multiple Occupation Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

The Housing aim of a good quality 
home for everyone 

8. Service Provided by the Duty Planning 
Team and Acknowledgment of Calls 

Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

Continuous improvement and 
delivering value for money 

P
age 40



Overview and Scrutiny Committee      23 February 2023 

  

 Topic Topic suggested by Link to corporate 
priorities/values 

10. How does the Council engage with the 
Community 

Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee -31 January 2023 

A strong caring focus on the needs 
of all communities 

 
 
3. Topics deferred: 

 Topic Topic 
suggested 

by 

Notes Link to corporate 
priorities/values 

1. Housing Repairs 
Review 
 

Councillor P 
J Owen 

This topic has been deferred to allow for 
services to be reviewed. Committee to be 
updated at a future meeting from Head of 

Housing. 

Continuous improvement 
and delivering value for 

money 

2. Agile Working Overview 
and 

Scrutiny 
Committee 

This topic had been deferred to another 
meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee for a future review. 

Continuous improvement 
and delivering value for 

money 

 

 

4. Topics suggested for Scrutiny since the last meeting: 
 

 Topic Topic 
suggested by 

Expected outcomes Link to corporate 
priorities/values 

1. Homes for Life Cabinet To ensure that future house designs in the 
borough considered adaptations for the 

future needs of residents. 

The Housing aim of a 
good quality home for 

everyone 

2. Mental Health 
and Neuro 
Diversity 
Challenges  

Cabinet To ensure that employees with mental 
health and Neuro Diversity challenges are 

supported. 
 

The aim of continuous 
improvement 

 
 

P
age 41



Overview and Scrutiny Committee      23 February 2023 

  

 Topic Topic 
suggested by 

Expected outcomes Link to corporate 
priorities/values 

 

3. Governance 
Arrangements 
on the Shared 
Prosperity Fund 
Programme 

Cabinet To ensure governance arrangements are 
met with the allocation of funds for the 
Shared Prosperity Fund.  

Continuous improvement 
and a strong caring focus 
on the needs of all 
communities. 

 

P
age 42


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES
	Minutes DRAFT Overview and Scrutiny Committee 30 January  2023 (JW)
	Minutes DRAFT 31 January 2023 Overview and Scrutiny Committee (00000002) (JW)

	4 MINUTES FROM WORKING GROUPS
	6 CABINET WORK PROGRAMME
	7 MISSED BINS SCRUTINY REVIEW
	9 WORK PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting


OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY, 23 FEBRUARY 2023 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor J C Patrick, Chair 
 

Councillors: S Easom  
L Ellis 
M J Crow 
S Dannheimer 
L Fletcher 
C M Tideswell 
I L Tyler 
D Grindell (Substitute)  
H G Khaled MBE (Substitute)  
H Land (Substitute)  
D D Pringle (Substitute)  
 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors D K Watts, M Hannah, E Kerry, 
P J Owen and R S Robinson 
 
Councillor H E Skinner was also in attendance. 
 
Officers in attendance were E Georgiou, J Ward, L Evans and P Wolverson who 
attended via Teams.  

 
 

53 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 
 

54 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meetings held on 12, 30 and 31 January 2023 were confirmed and 
signed as a correct record.   
 
 

55 MINUTES FROM WORKING GROUPS  
 
Members noted the minutes from the Missed Bins Working Group  
 
 

56 CONSIDERATION OF CALL - IN  
 
Members were informed that no call-ins had been received.  
 
 

57 CABINET WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee noted the Cabinet Work Programme. 



 
58 MISSED BINS SCRUTINY REVIEW  

 
The Committee received the report on Missed Bins. The Vice-Chair of the working 
group gave a summary at the meeting of the report. The purpose of the report was to 
achieve the outcome identified in the scoping report of understanding why bins were 
missed and if the number of missed bins could be reduced. The review was in 
accordance with the Council values of innovation and readiness for change, valuing 
employees and enabling the active involvement of everyone, continuous improvement 
and delivering value for money, and integrity and professional competency.  
 
Discussions ensued with the process of glass collection and vehicle specifications. 
Officers confirmed to the Committee the glass collection process and Management 
controls that took place. Members commented that along with other authorities it was 
necessary for the waste collections to commence before the times stated in the 
recommendation in extreme weather. Members agreed to add the additional wording 
to the first recommendation.  
 
The Portfolio for Environment and Climate Change attended the meeting. 
 

RESOLVED that the following be RECOMMENDED to Cabinet: 
 

1. To ensure that residual, recycling, and garden waste bin collections do 
not commence before 6.30am and glass recycling collection do not 
commence before 7am unless in circumstances of extreme weather 
with management checking vehicle tachographs at least once a 
month. 

 
2. To ensure that employees do not ’dunk’ residents glass recycling bins 
 
3. To investigate vehicle specification (particularly narrow track vehicles) 

to facilitate access to difficult access areas) 
 
4. To improve the communication between the crews supporting each 

other on the brown lidded (garden waste) service. 
 
5. Create a process, as part of a review of the Waste Strategy, that 

addresses bins that have not been presented for collection in the 
correct manner including for example, charging for collection and/or 
not returning to collect.  

 
6. Implement an enhanced investigation and engagement process, that 

includes the householder, in relation to repeat missed bins.  
 
7. Where a bin is missed due to service failure it will be collected as soon 

as practically possible and within 5 working days. 
 
8. To ensure the vehicle specification is included by Environment 

Services in every new development consultation response to Planning 
Services.  

 
9. Bins should be returned to the point of collection after being emptied 

where it is safe to do so.  



 
59 REVIEW OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  

 
Members reviewed the last year of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee. Discussions 
ensued of what worked well and improvements that could be made for the new 
Committee to consider. Some of the comments were as follows:  
 

 Enjoyed being at the meetings, worthwhile committee to sit on. 

 Interesting to be part of the Committee, would like to see how the 

Committee engage with the public. What do the residents think? 

 Very interesting learning experience. 

 It’s brilliant, a really good committee 

 Time was an issue, finding the time to discuss was difficult. Too many 

members on working groups. Format for the presentations. 

 We’ve struggled to get through the meetings with time pressures. 

 Start times should work for younger people. 

 Engage with the residents. 

 Scrutiny must be Member led. 

 Portfolio holders should attend the budget meetings. 

 Processes can be lengthy and repetitious. 

 Scrutiny pool should be larger. 

 Officers should not be defensive and allow Members to help. 

 Working groups should be more frequent 

 Some meetings could take place without officer’s present 

 Questions for officers should be pre-written. 

 Scrutiny was a vital function now we have a cabinet system. 

 Learn from other council’s over budget scrutiny, start budget scrutiny earlier. 

 
 

60 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee resolved that the work programme with The Cost of Living Review 
being returned for future consideration and Homes for Life suggested by Councillor S 
J Carr to be added.   
 
 RESOLVED that the work programme be approved. 
 
 
 


